Legal Notice

State Plant Board Quarterly Meeting and Public Hearings

The Arkansas State Plant Board will meet at 1:30 p.m., Friday, June 29, 2007 at the State Plant Board offices, #1 Natural Resources, Drive, Little Rock, AR.

1. **Public Hearings**:

A) Public Hearing. This public hearing will be for the purpose of considering making permanent an Emergency Rule adopted February 16, 2007, then amended and adopted as an Emergency Rule May 4, 2007. The emergency rule as amended will provide farmers and landscapers of non-glyphosate ready crops or plants an additional level of protection from the off target movement of pesticides that contain the active ingredient glyphosate.

Written comments concerning the proposed regulations should be submitted to: Mike Thompson, Arkansas State Plant Board, #1 Natural Resources Dr., Little Rock, AR 72205, or fax to 501-312-7053. All comments must be received by the close of business on June 28, 2007. Comments may be made in person during the hearing.

Public Hearing. The purpose of the public hearing is to consider making permanent an Emergency Rule adopted February 16, 2007. The emergency rule will provide cotton farmers in 10 Northeast Arkansas counties an additional level of protection from the off-target movement of pesticides that contain the active ingredient 2,4-D.

Written comments concerning the proposed regulations should be submitted to: Mike Thompson, Arkansas State Plant Board, #1 Natural Resources Dr., Little Rock, AR 72205, or fax to 501-312-7053. All comments must be received by the close of business on June 28, 2007. Comments may be made in person during the hearing.

- 2. Approval of Board meeting minutes
- 3. Approval of pest control exam grades
- 4. Standing Committee Reports
- 5. Other business

Board meetings are open to the public. For further information concerning the meeting, contact Darryl Little, Director, at 501-225-1598.

Darryl Little, Director	